














the City Ordinance was passed and adopted June 10, 2014 The LID is a
narrative report that explains the type of development and drainage of the site. It
must address the post-construction water quality and habitat impact issues.
Once the site has been developed, how will runoff be maintained? Was there a
system that was designed to freat the runoff prior to discharging into the public
system? Best Management Practices (BMPs) should be implemented to address
storm water poliution and peak flow discharge impacts. All BMPs must be sized
to meet specified water quality design and/or peak flow discharge criteria.

i. Filtration and infiltration methods must be used to defray a large percentage

of the storm water runoff into the storm drain system.

62.Sewer

a) Project Applicant / Civil Engineer shall show the location of the sewer mainline,
nearest manholes, lateral serving the project and configuration of the onsite
sewer including diameter and material of the onsite sewer.

i. Sewer cleanouts must be positioned at 100-foot intervals on the lateral
coming off the main sewer line.

ii. Project Applicant must obtain Will Serve Letter from County Sanitations
District of Los Angeles County in customary form prior to issuance of a
grading permit for the Project.

63. Water:

a) It is the Project Applicants' responsibility o contact the Water Purveyor (El
Monte Water Department) to obtain approval of service and that the purveyor
has adequate water to provide such service.

b) The water supply system serving the development shall be adequately sized to
accommodate the total required domestic water and .fire flows, in compliance
with the City of El Monte Water Department and Los Angeles County Fire
Department requirements.

c) All existing water services no longer required as part of the Project shall be
abandoned at the mainline.

d) Relocate existing water filter out of existing drive approaches.

64.Overhead Utilities:

a) Project Applicant shall underground any existing overhead utilities that are to
serve the property. The final scope and design of the undergrounding of these
overhead facilities is subject to SCE and other relevant utility provider approval.
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b)

Any utility poles conflicting with the proposed improvements shall be relocated at
the expense of the Project Applicant.

65.Parking Lot and Driveways:

a)

b)

All parking lots and driveways shali be surfaced with asphaltic concrete to a
minimum thickness of three (3) inches over a minimum aggregate base of six (6)
inches or surfaced with Portland cement concrete with a minimum thickness of
five (5) inches over a three (3) inch aggregate base. After review of the probable
vehicular traffic and the soils report for the project, additional material may be
required at the discretion of the City Engineer (EMMC 17.08.030) and/or in
accordance with recommendations of the Geotechnical Engineer.

All drive approaches shall be ADA compliant. Insufficient width in the parkway
will require Project Applicant to dedicate an easement at each drive approach to
the City to accommodate a compliant drive approach.

66. Street and Traffic:

a)

d)

Prepare offsite improvement plans as necessary and provide an engineer's
estimate for all public improvements. All offsite improvements shall be in
complete compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Traffic control plans must be signed by a licensed State of California Traffic
Engineer and submitted for review and approval prior to issuance of
encroachments for work in the PROW.

Public improvements will be generated on the basis of the approved site plan.
P.C.C. pavement and asphalt-concrete (A.C.) thicknesses and strengths will be
determined by the Registered Civil Engineer (project engineer of record)
preparing the street plans and utility improvement pians.

Repair, remove, and replace deficient and/or damaged sidewalk and standard
curb & gutter adjacent to the development at the direction of the City
Engineer/City Inspector. Use APWA standard plans and specifications.

Remove all existing improvements no longer intended for use (drive approaches,
under sidewalk drains, meter boxes, etc.) and replace with new sidewalk and full
height curb and gutter as required. Use APWA standard plans and
specifications.

Project Applicant shall remove all existing curb paint and replace in kind on all
curbs fronting the proposed development.
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g) Parkway trees shall be installed by the Project Applicant within the street public
right-of-way segments per the City of El Monte Tree Ordinance in the quantities
and locations as directed by the City of El Monte Public Works Department.

h) All improvements in the public right-of-way as part of this project must be
guaranteed by posting the required security per EMMC Chapter 16.32.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Verification for compliance of the Fire Department "Access Requirements" will be
performed during the architectural pian review prior to building permit issuance. For any
questions regarding the report, please contact FPEA Wally Collins at (323) 850-4243 or
at Wally.Collins@fire.lacounty.gov.

67.The public street serves as the Fire Apparatus Access Road for the proposed
project.

68.Fire Apparatus Access Roads must be installed and maintained in a serviceable
manner prior to and during the time of construction. Fire Code 501.4

69.All fire lanes shall be clear of all encroachments, and shall be maintained in
accordance with the Title 32, County of Los Angeles Fire Code.

70. Provide a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet, exclusive of shoulders and an
unobstructed vertical clearance "clear to sky" Fire Apparatus Access Roads to
within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building,
as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building. Fire
Code 503.1.1 & 503.2.2

71.The dimensions of the approved Fire Apparatus Access Roads shall be
maintained as originally approved by the fire code official. Fire Code 503.2.2.1

72.A minimum 5 foot wide approved firefighter access walkway leading from the fire
department access road to all required openings in the building's exterior walls
shall be provided for firefighting and rescue purposes. Fire Code 504.1

73.Approved building address numbers, building numbers or approved building
identification shall be provided and maintained so as to be plainly visible and
legible from the street fronting the property. The numbers shall contrast with
their background, be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters, and be a minimum of 4
inches high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch. Fire Code 505.1

74.Security barriers, visual screen barriers or other obstructions shall not be
installed on the roof of any building in such a manner as to obstruct firefighter
access or egress in the event of fire or other emergency. Parapets shall not
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exceed 48 inches from the top of the parapet to the roof surface on more than
two sides. Fire Code 504.5

75.All fire hydrants shall measure 6"x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or bronze, conforming to
current AWWA standard C503 or approved equal, and shall be installed in
accordance with the County of Los Angeles Fire Code.

76.All required PUBLIC fire hydrants shall be installed, tested and accepted prior to
beginning construction. Fire Code 501.4

77.The required fire flow for the public fire hydrants for this project is 1500 gpm at
20 psi residual pressure for 2 hours. Two (2) public fire hydrants flowing
simultaneously may be used to achieve the required fire flow. Fire Code 507.3 &
Appendix 8105.1

a. The installation of an automatic fire sprinkler system conforming to NFPA 13
is required.

b. An approved automatic fire sprinkler system is required for the proposed
buildings within this development. Submit design plans to the Fire
Department Sprinkler Plan Check Unit for review and approval prior to
installation.

c. The fire flow is adequate for the proposed project per fire flow test dated
04/15/2019.

RESOLUTION NO. 3563| 21



SECTION 10 — PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL. That the

Secretary of the Planning Commission of the City of El Monte, California, shall certify to

the adoption of this resolution and shall cause a copy of the same to be forwarded to

b

Cesar Peralta, Chaitpatsdh

the applicant. .

ATTEST:

S

Jagon Mikaelian, AICP, Secretary
_-El Monte City Planning Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) S&:
CITY OF EL MONTE )

[, Jason Mikaelian, AICP, Secretary of the Planning Commission of the City of El Monte,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of
Resolution No. 3563 adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of El Monte, at a
regular meeting by said Commission held on November 26, 2019, by the following votes

to wit:

AYES: (OrimiSS)oma g< C/@%&aﬂ%aﬁ,g /Uuﬁ’c) Lebryp-
NOES: _7pe el /?;m-é??t_/

ABSTAIN:  7ome. <

ABSENT:  7pma. ™~
i TN

son Mikaelian, AICP, Secretary
El Monte City Planning Commission
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05-02-2022

Forrest Tsao

wht Partners, Inc.
13719 Dearborn St.
Eastvale, Ca 92880

Planning Department
11333 Valley Boulevard
City of El Monte, Ca. 91731

Hello Planning Department,

With regards to a new commercial building project located at 3937 Pack Rd. El
Monte, CA. (Case No. 01-19, Resolution No. 3554, date of approval, 11-26-2019).
Due to the covid-19, the owner of the property is out of country and has been
experience a hardship with losing the family member and financial issue by the
pandemic and the project above is unfortunately behind the schedule.

With the conclusion of the phone meetings with the property owner over the sea,
the owner decide to return to USA by the end of 2022 and continue to have the
building permit complete and start the construction of the proposed 6 unite
commercial building in 2023.

According to the Planning Commission, Entitlements are scheduled to expire on
December 6, 2021. Due to these conditions, we are hard pressed to complete the
building plan checks and pull out the building permit before the due date. Therefore
we would like to please request an extension for the project. Thank you.

Sincerely

Forrest Tsao

Wht Partners, Inc. 909-510-0857
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